o

In accorda ith

Rule 3.61(?)((;;‘319 A M 2 3

Insolvency (England L . C . H

s reomnaims  Notice of move from administration ompanies House
hedule B1 of th : H

IsrfscyelvznecyAcc;wSeﬁ. to dISSOIUtlon

TUESDAY

IHAETWATAnY

09/10/2018 #124
COMPANIES HQUSE

Company details

1|
Company number lo— E ’? WI—I F’? l? > E:LI:;S cign:g::‘r?i;mtypescript orin

Company name in full | Owen Pugh Holdings Limited bold black capitals.

E Court details
Court name High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court

S O G R

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Christopher J

Surname Petts

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| Rotterdam House

Street I 116 Quayside

Post town | Newcastle-Upon-Tyne
County/Region |

Postcode WE ’A'f_l_l?ml;—l—‘
Country l

04/17 Version 1.0



AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

E Administrator's name @
Full forename(s) David J @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Dunckiey another administrator.
E Administrator’s address ©
Building namelnumberl 30 Finsbury Square 0 Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street [ another administrator.
Post town | London
County/Region l
Postcode rE Cl2 1P 2 ' Y |U
Country I
Final progress report

| have attached a copy of the final progress report

u Sign and date

Administrator's Signature ‘
signature
g x CJ\{)

Signature date dO I? H_PE)i E,?W’?

04/17 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

B?resenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact informatien you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

l?ontaﬂ name

Suzanne Blakey

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Cempany name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address Rotterdam House

116 Quayside

Newcastle-Upon-Tyne

|
|
|
er051 town

County/Region

= NEF[ BV

Country

DX

l Telephone

Tel/Fax

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documerits.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




° GrantThornton

1.2

Qur ref: CJP/ZLC/BLA/EZF/O20597005/PF7 Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Rotterdam House

116 Quayside
Newcastle-Upon-Tyne
NE1 3DY

T +44 (0)191 261 2631

To the creditors

8 October 2018

Dear Sirs
Owen Pugh Holdings Limited - In Administration (the Company)

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court
No 906 of 2017
Introduction

Following the appointment of David J Dunckley and myself, as Joint Administrators of the Company by
the directors on 9 October 2017, | am now in a position to conclude the Administration. This is my final
progress report, including:

+ Appendix A : an account of our receipts and payments for the period ended 8 October 2018

» Appendix B : Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 disclosure: payments, remuneration and expenses
to the Administrators or their associates

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1988, the functions of the
Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.
Statutory information

The Company's registered number is 05314796

Receipts and payments account

| attach our receipts and payments account at Appendix A. You will note that no amounts have been
paid to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986
{prescribed part).

Pre-Administration costs

As advised in my progress report dated 4 May 2018, solicitors’ costs incurred for the pre-Administration
work in relation to the drafting of legal documents to place the Company into Administration amount to
£2,272.

Chartered Accountants. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742, grantthornton.co.uk
Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG. A list of members is available from our registered office. Grant Thornton

UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Therton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thernton

International Ltd {GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide parinership. Services are delivered by the member firms.

GTIL and its reember firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one ancther's acts or orissions.

A list of personnel permitted by Grant Thornton to accept appointments as insolvency practiioners and of their respective zuthorising

bodies may be inspected at the above address. Please see grantthornton.co.uk for further details



4.2

5.2

53

5.4

55

5.6

5.7

6.1

1 can advise that approval for payment of these pre-appointment expenses has been obtained from the
secured and preferential creditors. The cost of the expenses, however, will not be settled, with
agreement with the solicitor, given the lack of available funds.

Report and cutcome of Administration

As previously detailed in both my proposals and the last progress report to creditars, the Company was
a holding company with no realisable assets (its only asset of note was the shareholdings in the now
insolvent Owen Pugh Group companies). The Company's employees were, unfortunately, all made
redundant either shortly after appointment or in the period to 20 December 2017, following the vacation
of the head office.

As noted in my May 2018 progress report a sum of £4,900 was being held on trust subject to the
outcome of an insurance claim. | can advise that the claim, which was in relation to damage to an
excavator, has now been settled and the £4,900 has been paid to the claimant.

Due to a lack of funds at the start of the Administration certain costs were borne by Owen Pugh &
Company Limited — in Administration {(OP&Co) and | can advise that an overall sum of £4,887 has now
been paid to OP&Co in respect of:

« Re-direction of Mail : £490
s Professional Fees with regard to the collection and secure wiping of IT equipment : £499

s Property Expenses with regard to the site clearance of Head Office, including collection and secure
disposal of confidential paperwork : £3,898

Employment Tribunal claims

The employment tribunal claims referred to in my previous report remain ongoing. However, a number of
claims have been withdrawn leaving an employment tribunal claim in respect of Protective Award (PA)
the only claim on which a judgment is to be made. The Employment Tribunal {(ET) has convened a
Hearing for Monday 1 October 2018 to deal with both liability and remedy. it should be noted that the
Hearing also includes PA claims against other Owen Pugh Group companies. | have not received the
outcome of this hearing at the time of writing.

Should the ET have awarded in favour of the employees, the Redundancy Fayments Service will pay
the statutory limit of the PA. The remaining balance of the PA is an unsecured claim against the
Company in Administration and, as advised in my previous report, there are no funds in the
Administration to enable payment to unsecured creditors.

With the exception of the above ET claims, there are no remaining matters in respect of the
Administration to be dealt with by the Administrators. There are no assets to realise and, as noted
above, there are no funds to enable any form of distribution. The Administrators are unable to advise
which of the statutory objectives of an Administration would be pursued if the Administration were to be
extended.

The Administrators have, therefore, notified the Employment Tribunal Service, the claimants and the
Redundancy Payments Service of their intention to cease to act and to file Form AM23 Notice of Move
to Dissolution with the Registrar of Companies. No objections or concerns have been received from any
party following this communication being sent.

Qutcome for creditors

Secured, preferential and unsecured creditors

As commented on in paragraphs 5.5 and 5.6 above, there are no funds available to enable any form of
distribution of any of the above classes of creditors.



9.1
9.2

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and expenses

Please see Appendix B for details of our remuneration, expenses and payments made to associates in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the company will continue tc be processed in accordance with
completing the administration of the company and in accordance with meeting our requirements under
applicable Data Protection Legislation/law in the United Kingdom.

Closure

As all matters have been finalised | am now in a position to progress the Company to dissolution.

| trust that the above report is self-explanatory, but if you require any further explanation please contact
James Bulloss on 0113 200 1516 or by email at james .bulloss@uk.gt.com.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Owen Pugh Holdings Limited

(Wt

Christopher J Petts
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Owen Pugh Holdings Limited are being managed by
Christopher J Petts and David J Dunckley, appointed as Joint Administrators on 9 Octaber 2017.

Enc



A Abstract of the Administrators' receipts and payments

Owen Pugh Holdings Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

from 9 April 2018 fo 8 October 2018

Receipts

Miscellaneous Income re Insurance Claim

Stock

Misc Float Receipts
Vehicle Licence Refunds
Mise Refunds

Payments

Lease/HP Payments
Statutory Advertising
Redirection of Mail
Professional Fees
Property Expenses
Bank Charges

VAT on Purchases

Balance at B October 2018

Statement of
Affairs (£)

Appendix A

Period 09/10/17  Period 09/04H8  Period 0310A7
to 08/04M8 to 08/10M8 to OBMOME
£ £ £

4,.900.00 (4.900.00) -

. 28531 285.31

18.37 051 18.88
420.00 - 42000
3,568.34 98216 4550 50
8.906.71 (3.632.02) 5,274.69
169.12 - 169.12
6870 - 6870

0.00 490.00 490.00

0.00 498.78 498,78

0.00 3,896.00 3.898.00

53.62 96.47 150,09
13.74 (13.74) -
305.18 4,969 51 5274 69
8.601.53 (8.601.53) -

_—



(s@awwos 'sesj 'syybBu) siolpalo Joj uojeLlIoul e

ainsoosip Buuinba) sdiysuones  «

sajeInosse o] sjuswied e

3IOM INO PBJOBIUDI-GNS  »

sasuadxe pue sjusLiasingsip e

sl 1no ableyd Aoy e

pouad ay) Buunp wes) JISY) pue SIOBJSIUIWPY JUICT 8Y] AQ SUOP YoM  »
siseq aa) e

5500 uawjuiodde-aid

's1an00 ) Alewwns Uy {Gd|S) § 910ty
Aouanjosu| Jo JuslLLIIG pue (S3INyY ay) 910z seIny (sajeps 3 pue|Bug) Aouaajosy| syl ‘9861 19y ADuaAjosy| 8y} Jo siuswauinbal eyl yiim uonounfuoa U paredsid ussq sey xipuadde siy |

SO)EII0SSE JISL} 10 SI0}eA)SIUIWPE oy} 0) sasuadxa pue uopelaunuwial ‘spuswied ;ainso|IsIp § 22n2€1d AJUIAIOSU| JO JUAWBIE)G g

q Xipuaddy



"§1S02 959y} Jancoal o) Bupjess Jou aie am pue Juaunuicdde 0} Joud Asleipawiwl pouad syl Ul palinoul sasuadxe Jo aw $)1 0 Aue pableys Jou SBy Wil AL JBLY) LWILUOD URD |
"UOIJBIISIUIWPY 8U} Ul SPUn} JO XJB| 2y} 0} anp a8} 8saU} Jo Joadsal Ul 8010AUI Ue PajilIgns Jou Sey JI 'JeAdmoy 'Z/2'23 0} Junolwe yq Ag paunou] sjsos

"uolBlSIUILIPY o dnolcy ay) aoeyd 0 sjuswnoop [eb9)
8U} yrap 0] (Y1Q) 4717 MN 18did yg peonasul Auedwog sy juswiulodde Buimojioy sjuawabuele [2onsiBol ay) Japisuod o} sBuiesiu play wuy Aw ‘lusuguicdde sy o} Joud polad ayj U

"2jeise ay; woyy pred ag pjnoys Aau} Jaylaym
0} e sI0}ipauo Jo Apoq sjeldoidde sy woy pannbal ¢ [eacidde 'Jybnos st juswiAed pue uoesIuILLPY siejus Auedwos ay) usym predun urewwss Asy) Jusixa eyl o] '0s BUIop 11 0} MaIA B yim
Ing uonesIuLpy paJsjue Auedwoq sy} elojaq ‘sisuoioeld ADuaajosul psiiijenb Jaylo Jo stojensiuiupy Ag peunoul sesuadxe pue pebieys sesy) sie $1S00 uoneisIuILUpE Juswulodde-aly

$]S00 Juswjulodde-sid

g xipuaddy



"SISEQ 884 JNO JO UCHRUILLIBIep 2y} 0} Joud
sio}palo sy} o} uanb ajewise asuadxa ay) se SWes ay} 8q ||Im sesuadxa pue SJeLUNSS a3} SU} Ul SIS0D alul) ol sk awles ay) Ajpjewxosdde aq [m $1$09 awi} paPIOsal PUE poliad e sy

"MO|3q uoyses anoadsal ay) ul papiroid sie SUOP YoM B} JO S|iBleq {MO[ag UOIaS BUCP NJOAA, SUI Ul UMOUS
SE) 1yg9'0523 Jo obeione ue je s1ug| O A pajussaldes GEZ20'0LF PBIIEI0} 'UOBN|OSaI SAOQE BU) UiiM SUI| U ‘SIS0 Wl (POLIdd 24} 810 J3GOR0 ¥ 0} 8107 1udy 6 wouy pouad sy Buling

'g1L0Z Ainp Z Aepuoly uo (usby Alnoag se Bunoe) Py SOLISNPU| OULIB WOY PaAISDa) sem |eaciddy

faessadou
S $28IEYD JUIWASINGSIP 01 Pappe aq 01 [ YA ‘o 1ad dep 1¢ a8vapnu a8reyo 03 pasmone are puv 1502 1€ s9suadxs 193004 Jo 100 28reyd A SIOIENSTUTWPY 1Wo[ 3G e
3318 TOY1 PUE sI0MSTUTWPY 2yl Ag uaa1d Azadord awm a1 01 Suprosoe Pajemoes 9q UONEIIUNWDT STOJENSTUNIPY JUIO[ 9{ e

11eu) paAjosa1 'SI0HPa.3 PaINoss 8y} “piT (M) 8oueLld Juswdinb3 HESH pue 9jd jueg DESH 8L0Z SuUNf ZZ U
SJ0)e)SIUILPY JUIOr BY) JO siseq 884

§]s092 Juawjuiodde-isod

g xipuaddy



Aueduioo Buises| sy} 0] pauunjad Jo paAgJssp
Jaypae st} 21ojaq padim Ajginoas ag ysnw

wawdinba Jaindwoo e ‘seunpaso.id [euaiul sjasse Jayl0
S.gT7 M UCIIOY | JUBIS pUB * suopenbas wawdinbe jo wnyal Buipiebal
uonoaloid ejep yum Adwoo oy lapio up  « SUSWRIS R (120 'IlyoeyH ‘Ba seuedwos fued paup
LonENSILILPY U AUgdwon Buises| snosawnu yjm Buisier] e % sjuswWaa.Be
auy JsuiebE swieo [enuajod asiuuIL SS[OIYaA 341y JG UONIS||00 ose Em:_wﬂm_
o] saluedLloD JUBAS[3. Y} 0] paulnjal BuipseBal sajuedwod ym Buisier] e Y mm_n“_u_r_mﬂ
uoneliSILIWPY au) Ul paiiwgns alam saiysasuswdinbe pany Jo pases) Jawdinha pases, w S0 ix_ 4
Buiaq swigd [ejualod ASILILILIO| o  ||B BY} 2INSUR O} AIBSSO00U SEM NIOM Y| » Buipiebal Auedwoo || yim Buisie & Lauyoep Jueld
I .nwzm..w.m_.mmt_:ucm o S o - o
AUB Upm e3P O] SIOIRISIUILIPY
8y} 10} Aessaosu sem ) Auedwo) saleIpIsqns
3U} JO SIOUPRID 3Y} 0} SlaURY s Auedwon ay) jo swos asinhoe Alenuajed
[BIOUBUY 1021 OU SEM 219} IS|IUp » 0) Bunjoo| seiped woyy ssuinbus paaeosl apy, sepied pajsaJsIl|  »  ssauisng JO 3jeg
V6023 .. N -
1u/3 646°'€3  sIys) sjassy
- spJo2al
pue $004 JO UONINIISap JO uoisiaedng
Xoqui uonensiupy ybng uemgo
0} panlaoal S|IBLIa PUB S|Ied yim Builesg e
SANNP JISYL |Y|N} O} SIORNSIUIWPY uoiBulwes ) 1e sasiwald 80140 §S8UISNQ JO UMOP
WIor ay) pamo|e sey i Auedwion peaH 8y} Jo uonesea Apaads e j0s)s 0} 3|qe puim 81 saako|dwa paulejas yum Buisier] e
¥8'€Z13 sesuadxe 8y} JO SIOUPAIS DY} 0} Jyauaq 20 0] pUE SS3UISNQ Y} JO UMOp pum Aliaplo uoibuwesn
[@AR.} 1930 pue abesqy e [BIDUBUY JOR1Ip OU PBY 11 JSIUAA  + UB JOB8 0] Japio L AJBSSa0au SBM YIoM Y| Ul 82140 PEaH JB 3YIS UO 90UBPUSHY *  |esouab Buipes]
G5 LreEd . - - N .
W3 £28°¢3 S O0'LI Buipes|

paunoul sasuadxs pue saaq S10}IpaJD 0} Jyauaq |elaueut faessazau sem ylom aul AUm SUOP WICAR

"SISA[eUR 90UBLIBA S]BLUIISS S99} [EOUSWINU B PUB 3)BWSa S8 a4l Woy sasueliea Aue Jo suoned|duul

pue 1oeduwl 8y} Jo UoheUeR|dxXa apnjoul em ‘ajqedldde aisya "UONBLLLGLUI SIY) IN0 198 {|EolawnU A pamo||o) aAlleLeU) sa|qel Bumo||o) Sy "auop JJom ay) jo uocneueldxs saelzu apiaocid

0} padnbal os[e aJB 9pA '21L0Z 2UNT || PAIEP SIONPSID 0} JaNa] N0 UILUIM PRpnjoul Sem S1RLURSS $99) JnQ paplacid ajewiise sa9) Aue jsuiebie se ') uum uojiosuuod u) paunou; sasuadxs Aue
Buipnpoul ‘Hodal snojaaid ay) AQ paloaod spouad L) Ul QUOP YIoM [BNIDE JO S)S02 1B1ap 0} paJinbal are am sio)pals painoas oyl Aq paacidde sem siseq 99} v} Jaye Hodal 1} ay) si SIy} sy

pouad ay) Buunp wWesj] JIay} pue SIoJensIuIWpY JUlor 8y} AQ auop YJOAA

a xipuaddy



g|qissod se A|ipaads

se pied alam ‘sywi| AJoniels au}
Ui ‘way) 01 Buimo saiuow aunsus
0} sem ‘uofelisiuipy Ul Auedwon
sU} Jo sIoNpaLY se 'sadkodwa

sjuswealnbel |ebs| 0} anp Aessanau
SEM USNBUSpUN YJOoM uoisuad au} jo ||e
awayods uoisuad e pajelado Auedwo?) ayl sy

‘g|qissod se Appaads sB Wwayl

0} Buimo sauow ay) paaleoal seako|dwa
oy} a.nsus 0) sem oja ‘Aouepunpal ‘sabem
10 5501 10} SWIeD 3y) Jugns sasfojdws
ay) Bunsisse '18AaMOH 212 '90IA9S
Aouanosu| SUL 0} SWIOY JO UDISSILIgNS

SB Yons ‘uawsalinbal Auojniels e sem

¥1dy 40 uoissILgns ‘sauanb ashojdwa
Buipiebal suonn|og vy uim Buisien
(possiwsip

pue psuieja! Yyloq) seafojdwa

* Aq pesiel sallanb yum Buljeaq
SLWIIC) Ldy Jo uoladwod

auljuo Yyum saaiojdws Bunsissy
S8l0uUBpuUNpalL

Jo 10adsal ul yomiaded Awojniels

$9s883.ppE pUE sBuiesiu Yejs

 Z0'91E3

20I1M8G ADUDA|OSU| suoisuad
94} 0} Jyouaq Ay} ‘PojouU Sy » N0 pales yiom ayy Jo uopodold abie| y e Sy 0) SWIOY | MH JO UOISSILIGNS ) mmo>o._QEm
- $I0}IpalID painoas sy} o} hodal u:m m,,m__.‘aooo._ -
0} uolieBiqo ue anaey SIolENSIUILPY sJ0}pals painoas ay} uiim sbunesw
aU} Se AIesSa00L SeM YIoM By e pue suoissnosip 'spodas ‘sejepdn e painaag
s10]ipaLn

Y3 06°615'9LF SIY L£°Z8

slojpale
aly) o1 Jjauaq jeiouBLY 198p ON e

 9gupe3
M3 0SLIZY3 S 0SS

SIOJIPSID
9y} €} JyoUaq [BIOUBUY 108D ON  »

sjuswalinbal
Aloynyels ||} 03 YJom AieSsasa

N E_Mbm\ JRUETHENZIN

BuipseBau sio10a11q ypm Buisienn

Hoday

1ONPpUO? SI0Y0AIIQ JO LOISSILLGNS SUIUO

Uoday onpuod)
$1010811(] 94} JO UsISSIWIgNS 3Y] YlIim

suoljejnBau
asueInsul yym Aiduwiod SI0jelSIuLpY

g xipuaddy

2y} 2Insua o} ylom Aiojnjels si sy |

R T
swieo Buysixe ‘siayoiq ewulcdde-sid
Se yans | Joj uonewloput Bue|jon
‘(4a30.q

saueinsu; pancudde s10lesIuILpY

au) (1) penwi Alfeoadg

o uosdwoy] pAoi suipier yiim Guister

* )sISsE 0) palinbal uoleuuol Bune|jon

saako|dwa Jojuss
j4o32ad1ppiolqaqg

suonebnsaau|

aueinsu)

wewdnbe Jgjndwoo
10 Buidim sinoas Joy wii pesoldde
sloje)siuluIpY 8y} Lm Suisier



SI0}PaID BU) O] S}JAUAQ [BIOUBLY ON  » sjuawalnbal Aonelg

spJo2al Jo wu:mc‘ww:_m_z

SMaInal ali4

$10}03.11p 0} Japa]

saluedwo Ann yum asuspuodsalion

. Buisipsapy Aonielg

juswabeuew ase)

sjuswiuiodde Aiojniels mau Aue Joj yim
SI0}P8Io BY) 0} Jyauaq [elouBLY ON = Paljdwos aq snw yaiym sainpaooid [eulaiy|

SWBISAS
[eusaiul uo dn jas ased ainsus 0} ueiddy
ypm Buipuodsanio pue o uonewL o)

N SISI|30RYD [euIS|

$10}paJ2 8L} 0) Jyauaq BloUEUL ON o JuBlijuiodde suj 1osye 0} ylom AlessaoaN

00'0ZF puog
sy
56°891

L9EYT3
43 S2291' Vb3

A xipuaddy

jusuwuiodde

o) 1daooe Jouues si0lRNSILIWPY

3y} Aym sSuOsES] |BLIRJBW 10 SIDIRLIOD
OU 2Je 3J3Y) 2Insus 0] yiom Alessaoap

wawiodde
. jo sjuawnoop Bulubis pue Buimainay

syodal youeas
. s}sI329U2 Jo uoneidwon

sI0ypalD
au} €} Jysusq [EloUBUY 102D ON  »

UONEASIUIWPY aU) Jo paluloul 1day
81 SI0MP3ID AINSUD 0} YoM Alessaoau |y

SWIB)SAS SIOJBISILIWpY 3y}

0D peO|dn 0} 9] ‘SIUNOWE ‘'sassalppe
‘saWweu a| 'uolyewuioul Joypala Buldwon
uoljesiuIwpy ojul paseld

Buieq Auedwon ay) Bumo||oy sicypalo

Aq pasies ssusnb pue souspuodsalios

. ‘sliewa ‘s|jes yum Buizag

' UoIsuad s9idoad Ywm aouapuodsalon

SMOPIAA USI0OS yim aouapuodsalos
uoIssIwgns

pue ejep jo uoieiedsald — WBD GLdY
suo)nquuod piedun Buipiebai Auedwos
ayy Aq papiaoud elep uoisuad Bumainsy
seaAo|dwa Aq paniugns Swie|o
Suiprebal jeunqu wswhodwg sy o}
sasuodsal Bumiwgns pue yum Buisier
ERIIVETS

ADUBAOSU| BU) 0) SLUIO) Bp | JY pUE

dn-jas asen

s9ljIjeLlO)
Jusuwjuioddy

uo-aye]

uciessiupy

painsasun



g xipuaddy

sloUpalD
auy) 0} Jjauaq [BIDUBLY JOSUIP ON  »

spuswWaLinbal
(263 yim paldwiod siojensiuipy

By} auNsud o) Alessadsu sem Uayeuspun
yom uotsuad au} Jo (|8 saoge psiou sy

;‘:o_umEL_oE_ [jodAed
Loy a|npayas uoisuad Jo UooNsuo)
spiooal jo ajepdn

. pue ssegejep uoisusad Bumainoy

sJo)IpasD
8y} 0} JyaUaq [BIDUBLY ORI ON  »

sI0)paIn
2y} O} JSUBY |BIOUBLY J39.1P ON

SIGYPa40 3L} 0} AU [BIOUBUY ON

SJO}IP3ID By} 0} Jysuaq [eloueUl oN

sjuswialinbai Burodal
pue |efs| yum Aidwon siolBlSIuIWpY
2y} sinsus 0] ylom Alessadal ||y

] suoisuad

oms__._ E_y.w:_uco%m:oo
Buipnjpul gAY ‘Ana sleBaifiby 'xe)

0} uoydQ Jo 10adsal Ul IN0 PaLLIED YIOAA
sanliqel|

JAVYd Walijuiodde 1sod Jo uoissiwigng

Juswiedap Xe] s,ucjuloy]
juelsy yum Buisier| pue o} UCHeLLIo|

Jawnedap [WA s.Uowoyl
. Juel) yum Buisiel| pue o} LoIELLIO|

juswannbas Aloyniels e sl Buipuog ay |
‘safnp Jisy) ino Aled

0} 8|qe aJE JJE1S I8y} PUE SIOJRISIUILPY
ay} aInsUa o} yiom Aessaoau iy

SUOIEIIDUODS! Yueg

sanbayo Bupjueg

Aediseq ‘sanbayo ‘sjuswied govg
sidi@oal Bunndu]

. Buipuog S.0jensIuIwLpY

Aupoe; Bupjueq suljuo Jo dn 185 ‘SUNCOoOE
yueq uswiyulodde-aid 'sjuncooe
« o Buiedo Bujpiebal jueq yim Buisier

Buipuny
* » Bujng ‘Aanseal]

sjuswasnbal Aojniels

sjuawalinbal Aonielg

asnoH
saluedwon 18 slieyy 1o uswale)s Buljy

SUBYY JO JUSLIBIELS JO MBIASY

. £1010811( 8L} O} SO} PUB S1alja]
. -woam_ ...mmm_mo_n_ -

alewnse aa4 -

[encudde pawssq -

siesodold -

uonensiuiwpy -

;30 Buisiape sio)paud 0} Siona

slieye
. 10 Juawalels

SuoIS|o3ap
9 saomjou
* sie|noJid ‘suoday

Wawyuiodde
Ssiojelisiuwpy jo Buisiape siapen

Buipuoq siojensiuILpy



jlo]:3

0] Buiseas Jo uonusiul Jo sjuswpedap
[ewsaul pue yq 'L BulfyioN e
1SIpo8yd 8INso|) .

SIO)UPaID
$IO)p8Jo pue unos) ‘ssedwos o Jensibay o
8} 0] J8uUaq [BIDUBULL JOBIIP ON = sjuswiainbas Aloynjels e swuoy pue suodsi ‘siene| jeuy Buuedarq e 2Jnso|D

mEmcow. woﬁamm ul .:.F.mw.a....o }wﬁwm .
SMOPIAA USTOOS UM SouapuodsaLon e
ddd YX¥ UM aouspuodsaiio) e
4ouNZ ynm souspuodsalion e

Is1sifsl
Jo 9jepdn pue soonjou joe 0} BuIseas gz »

sJaye| Buanoo pue Lodal pZLS ¢

g xipuaddy



s]@y0e.q U pajussald aJe SaoueleA 3SIBARY -

S)S00 3L} (216} |IRISAQ 1238 JOU 530P SIL) JBABMOY ‘spollad snolaald o) Japip A2 iom JO Se3Ie Jsuiebe s j0 uonedole ‘swalsAs Buada) 54§ Jno 0} SiusWaaLeyUS 0) ang -
S2ANNS3Xa pUE S1aBBUBLL JUB}SISSE Saph|ou| SANDeXT -

siabeuew pue sicjaallp ajEGSSE sepn|oul Jebieuey -

S10J33Ip pue siated Sepraul 1Buped -

SAICN
logoer'v} [2b'v} 2SI g9°284°LL [vTeae 06192 G4'2€2'98 [zevee 29°05Z SETL0°01 |81 OV ST8kLL o8l 09'LiK's  [eTiz 000.T) |66 0§'Z1Z'L |08 1930
BUOIS|2ap "¢ S9I[30U
R . . . . . . - R R N - - - - - B N - 'siq)|pala o} suoday
- N . " - - . - - - - - _ - - - - - - slapjoyaleys
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - YO ¥ Sdl 120
- - - - - [ k-4 01'1E8'9Z  [6L'00) 10082 01'8/E'9  [eSpE S2+IT SE'L GEeze'y  [eroT 00°s5Z ETAY 00046 [olex4 [Blauag
- - - - - 96°C9Y 0074TLY  [0eCl €908y 00°69L 09l - - - - 00'69. 09'l - - suolsusd
- - - - - 14248 ooveEs'y  loves 52881 00El6  |sE' o0Ezy  [szE oSy |00k 00ove 090 - - Xel
Bujpuny
- - - - - 60°002 $9'985°  1Z6°LL 5’881 SL0EL'Y 009 00°2iv 062 SL'859 ol'e - - - - 'g Buyq ‘Unseas
- . . - - - N - - . - - - - - - - - - Sligye JO JUBWANES
losaez'e) [lzso LUL9T  [sTyob'y |49'68L [49°pZ  |64JOLLv |oE'BOL  |veRvZ  [S906L'E  |969T SUONENSMIWPY|
n - - N - - - = - - - - — - - - - - - lejsuas
- - - B - - . - - - - - - - - - - - - spuaplAIQ
- - - - - 71T 09'0ELZ  [98°2 98242 ao'evl 040 - - 00'sk1 040 - - - - Painsasun
sug|suad
- - - - - 81'9EE GLeL8'LL |2zse 00 Ly AT A ST'L - - GLE8l G20 - - 0S°2¥Z 050 g saskojdwy
- - - - . 9lesy  |STIVE'L sy - - - - - - - - - N - palnaag
6ryze) [fGost 00L\E  [gevio'8l [zvis  [eoeie  [o6ewS'OL (g€ D096T  [5TSle [s6 SIONPSLY
- - B - - g e 05'212°L |08t - - - - - - - - - - - ledausg
saakojdwa Joluas
- - - N . - - - - N - - - - - - - - - 140123J|p [ 103980
R . - R - . - B R R - - . - - - - - - S18SSE Ja0
- - 00'8¥E [T 98'LvE 092121 |os'e - - - stuopeBsaau
- - - - - 00'SPT 08'vZ 0L'0 - - - - - - - - - - - [eiauag
- 3 " - 3 98°01T 09°Z80'l  [og¥ 00'S¥C SC90E SZ'L - - G2°90€ SZ'L - - - - aauensy|
- B - - - 9L bk 05'2%9 o'y - - - - - - - - - - - S}aSSE JAaYI0
Apted payy
B sjuswaalbe Buises|
- - - . - 00°5YZ 008502 |ove - - - - - - - - - - - ‘aselyodnd aiH
ssalBoad
. - - B N N . . - R - - - - - - - - - -UL-HIOM g JONS
S8[2IYaA R SSIMXIE
- - B . - 00'5hZ 09'ZZ1 08'0 - - - - - - - - - - - ‘Aasuiyzew Jueld
R - . R - - . R . - - - - . - - - - - S1gap J3i0 g syoog
N M . R - . . R . R - - - . - - - - - fyedoug
. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Umop AR
- - - - - 00'0F 00'vr oLl - - - - - - - - - - - ssaujsng jo Jeg
3¢ GCC B 202 [agwac 'zt CPS0C  |006L6T  |006i 0ggrr  [9T90C_ |9 SS5E o daftesiieat
n A N n M - - N - " . - Z — N N - - - [EEER]
. - - - - . - - - - - - - . - - - - - a3} Jo uonualay
- - - - - SSIPE  [00°EZB'E  [00°Lb - - - - - - - - - - - {lesau a6} Bujpes |
- - 85" LbE 00'CZ8°C  [00°LL 89"l 00°€Z8’t  loo'LlL - - - :Bujpes |

81.0Z/01/80 G} 8L0C/H0/60 WO} poiiad
pus poliad je s s{sAB[eUe soUBLIEA BJRW/)Se 88} pue poled sy} 104 S|SA|EUE }SOD sW( 6dIS PeliEI8]

g xipuaddy




a

‘JusLWIpUBWE Ue yans Bumo|jo] Hodal Ixau ay) uiyyim pajiejep aq
[1M $jusWwpuswe Auy "poliad SIU} Jo pua ay) Je sajel no ablieyd Ino pusiue o Jybu sy} arssal spn "/ L0Z 18qon0 | Bupuswiwes pouad yuow z| ayj Jo} Aidde seyes ino ebieyo 1uaiung eyl

08l ‘Hoddng
ogt  Knseayy

© gez-59l 00z-G9L  4ojessiuiwpy

Sle—-092 092 - G¥Z aAfnnoaxy
Jaheuew
0re — 00E 00¢ JuelsSISsy
gLy~ 0PE oye Jabeuep
G8¥ — Chr Chp J0I094IP B1BID0SSY
GBS — 6ot o8 Jojoauaig
S¥.—-0lg 0Ls dauped
1473
ur3 suoisuad
Xe| ® AOUdA|OSU|

JUBLIND 0] /10T 4200100 § WOl

SMO||0} Se ale pollad ay) Bulnp peljidde sajel 1no abieys Apnoy ay 'pasn yels jo apelf yoea Joj sanuiw g jo sjun ul pableyo si swi|
sajel Jho abieys AlunoH

g xlpuaddy



vl

g xipuaddy

sisA|eue }s00 aWl 6d|S
SAOqE BY) UILYIM Papnoul BJE §jS0D (3UOP Y10 JO BAlJELIBU SAGQE U} LIYIM POPNIOUI S| SAIBLIEU) BOIADE/YIOM XB| m._._v_::ou:‘_oc::m(_o

(aUop om 10 SAjJELIEU SA0GE 3L} :_5_._.5 .nmn:uo:_:m“_‘ BAIBLIEU) SOIADELIOM SUOISUSY

821A19S JO }S00 FENIITERERIINETS Japiaotd aoIAIeg

:diysuone|ai |euosiad 10 $SBUISNG B SBU ‘UL JNO UIYIM [ENPIAIPUI LB JO ‘wuly Jno (aBipamouy Ino jo 1saq ay) o)) Woym ypim Aled B Loy JO UL INO Lyjm
woy WBNos aney am S90IASS MO ISOIDSIP M ‘Adualedsuel) JO 1SIBJUI AU} U] "82IAISS PUR SN|BA 158( 8L} UIRKIO 0} JUBNOos ARy om SIaLJ0 (O SHTIALSS S} PIISI|US SARY aM 2IaUA

S8)RIDOSSE 0] Sluswied

"WES} N Jo SN AQ N0 PALUED UDRQ ABY SSIMIBUI0 PINOT JBYL Hiom AUE 1IN0 PRJDEIIUCI-GNS JOU BABY BM 'POLIS4 9U] Ul JBY] WUIUDD SAA

H10M 1IN0 P3JOE[UOI-gNS

"SPUNY JO Y0E| B O} 2NP 2ejse ayj WOl USYE] ag 0] JoU 2Ie sasuadxa 's0g) [Bu0ISsa0id yim sy

Jusujuiodde Aouaajosul UE Yjim LORI2UU0D Ul JBP[0Y 8310 Ue 0] pasinguiial pue Ag 1aW sasuadxs ale sjuswasingsic]

sasuadxa pue sjuLaWASINGSI(



Zl
10 ‘HUNo% 3y} jo uoissiuutad ay} Yum JojIpals paindasun Aue (p)

‘Auedwoo 8y}
40 sBunssw jeseush je ejon 0 bl ey Buney siaquwsaw ay} (e jo s1yBL BUOA B0} 8} JO %G 1SBS| 1B Yylim dn Buipuim AIRjUn|oA Slaquiaw e Ul Auediios ay) Jo siaquiawl (2)

{(uoysenb w Joypai2 sy} Buipnjour) s10}PalY PAINYASUN AU} JO 2N[BA Ul G 1SED| JE JO 92UBLINJUCS aU} UM JONPaID paundasun ue (q)
Lio)paro pelnoss e (B)

L8l 9N Japun Jodsl jeuy e Jo (p) 4o (2) (g} 1)pg) 8nJ Jepun Hodeal ssaifoud B uino jes
(uonedsiuiwpe ue Ul S1Soo uohelisiuwpe-aid uey) Jayjo) sasuadxa Jo UORISUNWIAI INOE UOHBLLIOLUI J8ULN) Jo) Japioy-20140 ay) 0} jsenbal usnum e axew Aew Buime|o) syl (1)

s9[NYy au} Jo §'g14 J9pun sasuadxs Jo uopesaUNWaL JNOge uoljeuuojul 3sanbad 03 s1ybi siaquiaw pue SIolpal)

DU S3aNIUIWI-5I0}Ipai)-0l-8pIN5)-¢ o/ [EUOISS o010 /SUONEN [N SIUSUINI0R BIDa UL BIO T MMM 7SANY (SiSUOISSILLLIOS PUE $S8JILULLGY SIoNpaisuonepinbi] e

S99J/[BUOISSEJ0Id/SUCTIEDIONG/Op-oM-JEUMN D10 ¢ MWW/ -SANY (Siap|oyealyyo Jo saa) sy} Buipiebal uoijewiojul punoibyoeg s

S9pIND-S10)PaI0/[EUOISSj0Id 5 UCTTEDGNdjop-aM-Je MmN D10 G a7 Sany :sopinb sseooid Aousajosul ue Bulnp sioypalo jo siybiy  »

sapinb Jojipals ¢y
‘Aoydnuueg ul (syes)snyy Jo {spojepinby ‘{s)iolensuiwipe pejuodde suy 'sidiuexs Jo} ‘sueaw Japjoy aollg,

‘Jsenbai uo abieyd jo asy ‘1sod Aq uciewloul SIY} Alddns [m am 'UOIIBUIIOMI BU} 10} papIAGId BiB SHUI| gam aIBUAN

"MO[aq papincid aIe SyUI| gam BU) YSIyM JO SWOS 10} ‘SIoppaLs Jeinoied U 'ASUBA|osL Ag paloaye sisploysiels
10} 20UBPING UM B|gB[leAR BpeL Sey £ 'sBuil Jaylo 1sBuoly ‘sjeuoissaold punolewng pue AIosIApe ‘Buunionnsal ‘ASUSAJOSUI $ 3N 9] 10} UONLINOSSE Spel] aU) SI &Y

"SORYILLLIOD JO SUOHIUNY PUE SB(01 8] PUB 's99) sieployaoyyo BuipreBal pue Asusajosul ul siyb Bpy} pUBISIPUN 0} SIOHPAI0 A9y O} UCTBULIOIUN §| MOIY PSPIACI

SI0}IP240 JOJ UOIBWIO|

oIguoa ferualod B 0} asu aAIb ABW UDIYM 'SIOJBISILILLPY U0 SB SN
0} saoinIes aplaosd oym 1o 'siseq es) sIojeSILILIPY Julor aY) Bulroidde soy ojgisuodsa. saiped Aue yum sdiysuoneas [euosiad 10 SSaUISAG AUE JO SIEME JOU S1B oM JBU) WLILOD SAA

ainsojosip Buuinbas sdiysuonesy

g xipuaddy



¢l
ey spunodb ay) uo (7) ydeibeied ul pauonuaw uosiad e Aq spew Asidniyueq e Jo dn-Buipuim & 'uonensIuWpE Ue Ll uonesidde ue o] saldde snl sy {1}

s3INY 3y} JO ¢ 814 Japun sasuadxa pue UoReIAUNLIAI S Jap|oY-20140 aLs abus|eyo 03 siybu Siaquall pue SJo}pal)

“(9) ydesBesed sapun uopeo)dde ue uo jsnl syuy} i se Japlo yons ayew Aew unog ay] (/)
‘}senbai e 0} puodsal Jsnw I1ap|oy-adiyo Ue yolym uiyim sAep | sy jo Andxa sy} (q)
1o ‘pajsanbai uonewloul sy jo (e Buipinoid 10U Joy suoseal Bulnb sepjoy-ao1ye ay; (B)

0 sAep |.Z UIL)IM HN0D 3Y) 0}
Aldde Aew ‘uonewlojul ay) paisenbas oym s1agLISLL JO JOIPaID BUY) SB SLles 8U) 8¢ Jou pssu oym ‘dn Buipuim AIBJUNjoA Siaquisw B Ul AUBdWOoD 2y O Jaquisw B pue '1o1pasd v (g)

‘Buiop os oy
SuOsEal Ay} Jo Lojjewiojul sy} pejsanbal oym suosiad 10 uosiad SU LICHUL ISNW UCHBLLIoN B4} 9placId 0} SBUNDSP JO UCHBLLIOUI U] ||& aplAcid JOU S50 OUM 18ploy-ao1yo uy (g)

"uoljeuLIoju BU} 0} uohe|al Ul Alfenusapiuoa jo uonebigo ue 0} 1oalgns si Japjoy-aouo ayy (p)
40 ‘uosiad Aue jsuieBe aaus(oia 0} pea| o) pejoadxa aq Ajgeuosesal JyBil UCHBULIOUI S} JO 3INSORSIP ()
‘sBuipaanold sy jo 1onpuod ayl 0} [eoipnlaid aq pinom UoHELLLICJUI 8] JO BINSO[asIP ()
10 'SAISS39X9 90 PINOM UCHELUIOLL 3y} Jo uoljesedaid Jo 1509 1o awiy sy (B}
) UoileLwIO)Ul 94} spiacad O} BUIDAP 10 pajsanbal uoeulour au) 1O 2wos Ajuc Buipinoid Agq puodsel Aew Jap|oy-2010 ay ] (¥)
‘pe1sanbal uonewlojul ay) epiaoid o3 Buiugoep (o)
10 ‘pajsonbal uoneulOul 8y} Jo awos buipirold (q)
‘parsanbal uoewloul aul 40 e Buipinoud (e)
:Aq uopewojul sy} pejsanbal oym suosiad Jo uostad ay) o} puodsal Jsanbal g yons Jo ydisoal Jo SAEp | UIYIM Isnw Japjoy-asyo ay| {g)

“I0JIPaID 10 lagusul suo uey) asow Aq uoyeoldde ue Jo aseD BU) Ul WBY) JO 1SB| 98U} Ag Jo ‘'uoslad auy
Aq uodai ayy jo jdiasal jo shep Lz uiyim (3geoidde se) 1noo syl Yum pajy 1o epew aq Jsnuw suossad Jo ucsiad e yons Aq ‘uoissiuuad 1oy unoo ay) o} uonealdde ue Jo senbal v ()

‘WNoo ay) jo uoissiwiad ayi yiim dn Buipuim Aejunjoa sisquiew B ui Auedwico ay) jo Jaquiaw Aue (8)

g xipuaddy



v

“(Hodal jueasial ay),} uoysanb ul sesusdxe ay) jo Bulunoul sy Jo uolEIBUNWERI By} Jo BuiBieys ay) spodal s Yaiym #1°gl [N Jspun
IUN020E 10 Jodal [eul Jo ‘¢8| 9jru Japun Hodas ssaiboid ay) Jo Juesidde ay Aq 1dieoal s)e syaem JyBie UBRL] JS1EB| OU SPEW 84 ISNW JagquIaw 10 J0JpaJD e AQ uoles|dde sy (g)

“HNOD ay) Jo uossiliad ayl yim Auedwos sy jo Jeguisw e (i)
40 “Auedwoo sy} jo sBunesw |esauab 1e a0 o} B au) Buirey siaquBW ay) Jle jo SIUBL BUNOA (2101 8yl 1O %0} 1583 18 M Auedwod sy) 1O SIoquuUsLL(l)
:dn Buipuim Aeyunjoa siaqusul e ul (2)
10 "UNad ay) o uoissiuuad ay; (1)
Jo ‘(Joypauo Jey) Buipnjoul) siopeIo PaINDasUN 8y} JO SNjeA Ul %0 1SB8| 18 JO 8ualINouod auy) (i)
“Jayje yum J0)ipald painoasun ue (q)
'JoUpaJd painoas e (e)
:s|geodde se ¢'gl JO 9E gL SN Ul IN0 188 si8plo 8y} Jo alow Jo auo Jo) ucnesidde ue yons ayew Aew Buimayol 2y (2}
"SMSSIOXS SAOUBSWINDID SY) ||B Ul A1 J3P|OY-3010 3y} AQ palinaul sasuadxs ay} (o)
Jo :ejeudosddeur sy (sjgeodde se) Lz'gL pue gz'glL '6L'8) '8L°8L ‘9L 8L S8INI J3pUN UOHEBIAUNLLIAI S, Jap|0Y-32140 8y} Jo} paxi) siseq ay} (q)

‘BAISSAOXS SOOUBISLUNOND BY} [[& Ul S| 19p|oy-aduo ay} Ag paBieys uonelaunwal au) ()

a xipuaddy



